(R-2008-535) 303323 **RESOLUTION NUMBER R-**DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE _______ JAN 2 9 2008

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Police Department submitted an application to the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, for a grant titled, 2007 Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) under the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the allocation is made in a single grant to be divided between the City and County of San Diego, resulting in the funds being shared between the City and County per the required agreement between the City and County; and

WHEREAS, the City is the fiscal agent for the receipt of the funds; and

WHEREAS, the City and County of San Diego total grant allocation is \$891,154, with \$605,985 to go to the City, and \$285,169 to go to the County; and

WHEREAS, the City will receive the total grant allocation and then transfer the County funds to the County in compliance with DOJ requirements: and

WHEREAS, the City intends to use the funds for equipment, supplies, and overtime needs in the San Diego Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the County intends to use the funds for Drug Court Programs and Probation Programs, and other related programs, including support services to the San Diego Police Department's Gang Unit, NOW THEREFORE,

-PAGE 1 OF 3-

(R-2008-535)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor (or his designee) be and is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the City of San Diego, to apply for, accept, and expend the JAG funds from the U.S. Department of Justice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council hereby authorizes the Mayor (or his designee) to execute all aspects of program operation, including any amendments, extensions, or renewals, for a period of up to five years, provided funding is made available, and to certify that the City will comply with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements related to the JAG program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to accept, appropriate and expend these grant funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to transfer \$285,361 of these grant funds to the County of San Diego.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any resources received under the JAG program shall be used to supplement and not to supplant expenditures controlled by this body; and that personnel positions, if any, funded under this grant are not subject to local hiring freezes.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Noi Bv

Mary T. Nuesca Deputy City Attorney

MTN:aml 10/17/2007 Or.Dept: Police R-2008-535

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

303323

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of $_$ JAN 152005.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk By_ Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: _

Approved:

(date)

(date)

-08

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-

